

Robin Cooley, CO Bar #31168 (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Michael S. Freeman, CO Bar #30007 (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Joel Minor, CO Bar #47822 (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80202
Phone: (303) 623-9466
rcooley@earthjustice.org
mfreeman@earthjustice.org
jminor@earthjustice.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS [Lead]
v.)	
)	[Consolidated With 2:16-cv-00280-SWS]
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
THE INTERIOR, et al.,)	Assigned: Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl
)	
Respondents,)	CITIZEN GROUPS’ RESPONSE TO
)	MOTIONS FOR A PRELIMINARY
and)	INJUNCTION
)	
WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL,)	
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)	
DIVERSITY, CITIZENS FOR A)	
HEALTHY COMMUNITY, DINÉ)	
CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR)	
ENVIRONMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL)	
DEFENSE FUND, ENVIRONMENTAL)	
LAW AND POLICY CENTER,)	
MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL)	
INFORMATION CENTER, NATIONAL)	
WILDLIFE FEDERATION, NATURAL)	
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, SAN)	
JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE, SIERRA)	
CLUB, THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,)	
WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF)	
RESOURCE COUNCILS, WILDERNESS)	
WORKSHOP, AND WILDEARTH)	
GUARDIANS,)	
)	
Respondent-Intervenors.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT8

I. Petitioners Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....8

A. BLM Has Specific Authority to Enact the Comprehensive Waste Prevention Rule Under the MLA9

1. Congress directed BLM to regulate waste under the MLA9

2. The Waste Prevention Rule represents a reasonable exercise of BLM’s waste authority 11

3. Nothing in the MLA requires BLM to define waste based on a case-by-case analysis of the economic feasibility of waste prevention13

B. BLM’s Explicit Authority Has Not Been Usurped by the Clean Air Act16

1. The Rule is not a “comprehensive air quality regulation.”16

2. The Clean Air Act does not preclude BLM’s authority to promulgate the Rule19

C. BLM Has Explicit Authority to Consider Environmental Factors in Overseeing Operations on Public Lands.....23

D. BLM May Regulate Communitized Land27

E. The Waste Prevention Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....29

II. The Rule Will Not Irreparably Harm the State or Industry Petitioners32

A. Industry Petitioners Do Not Face Irreparable Economic Harm.....33

B. Industry Members Do Not Face Irreparable Harm from Disclosure of Confidential Business Information35

C. The States Have Not Shown that They Face Imminent Economic Harm from the Rule37

D. The Rule Causes No “Sovereign Injury” to the States42

III.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Decisively in Favor of Denying the Motions.....	46
IV.	The Court Should Not Enjoin Any Portion of the Rule that Is Severable	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Conditioning, Heating & Refrigeration Inst. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , Civ. No. 08-633, 2008 WL 5586316 (D.N.M. Oct. 3, 2008).....	35
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	33, 35
<i>Arcadia, Ohio v. Ohio Power</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	20
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Lujan</i> , 911 F.2d 408 (10th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963).....	8
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	45
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	34, 35
<i>Chapman v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 204 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	10

City of Oakland v. Fed. Housing Fin. Agency,
716 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2013)11

ClearOne Commc’ns, Inc. v. Bowers,
643 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2011)49

Coal. of Concerned Citizens to MakeArtSmart v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
Civ. No. 16-252, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102071 (D.N.M. July 29, 2016).....29

Copper Valley Machine Works, Inc. v. Andrus,
653 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM,
937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013)13

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)19

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010)25

Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.,
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....12, 15, 17

Devon Energy Corp. v. Kempthorne,
551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....9

Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Huber,
No. 10-cv-01546, 2011 WL 250556 (D. Colo. Jan. 26, 2011)35

Entek GRB, LLC v. Stull Ranches, LLC,
763 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2014)27

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri,
484 U.S. 495 (1988).....22

Exxon Corp. v. Lujan,
970 F.2d 757 (10th Cir. 1992)9, 13

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....15, 16

FDA v. Brown & Williamson,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....23

Forbes v. United States,
125 F.2d 404 (9th Cir. 1942)13

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....33

Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.,
287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)49

Getty Oil Co. v. Clark,
614 F. Supp. 904 (D. Wyo. 1985).....8

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)35, 37, 46

Hackwell v. United States,
491 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2007)14

Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.,
771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014)10–11

Harvey v. Udall,
384 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1967)9

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City,
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)33, 35, 37, 39

Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....24

Hoyl v. Babbitt,
129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997)24

Hunter v. FERC,
711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....21

Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. DeWitt,
279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

In re Gledhill,
76 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1996)22

In re Permanent Surface Mining Litig.,
653 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (en banc).....25

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)43

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)35

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1971).....42

Manning v. United States,
146 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 1998)25

Marathon Oil Co. v. Andrus,
452 F. Supp. 548 (D. Wyo. 1978).....16

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)29

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....2, 20, 48

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....49–50

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....22

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)33

N. Arapaho Tribe v. Burwell,
No. 14-cv-247, 2015 WL 872190 (D. Wyo. Feb. 26, 2015).....43

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Assn., Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.,
534 U.S. 327 (2002).....22

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
669 F. Supp. 384 (D. Wyo. 1987).....17

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Berklund,
458 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1978).....24

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)25

Norfolk Energy, Inc. v. Hodel,
898 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1990)28

Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway,
279 U.S. 813 (1929).....35

Okla. ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Int’l Registration Plan, Inc.,
264 F. Supp. 2d 990 (W.D. Okla. 2003).....35

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....38

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....21, 22

Proctor v. United Parcel Serv.,
502 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2007)21

San Juan Citizens All. v. Stiles,
654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011)29

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)8, 33, 37, 38, 39

Sierra Club v. Yeutter,
911 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1990)29

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....38

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967).....29

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998).....22

Utah v. Babbitt,
137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)38

Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008)25

Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Russell,
518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008)29

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)29

Ventura Cty. v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979)8, 42

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)46

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8, 46

Wis. Gas. Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....33

Woods Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994)26

Wyo. ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)43

Wyo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
199 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)11

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 2:15-cv-043-SWS, 2016 WL 3509415 (D. Wyo. June 21, 2016).....11, 23, 27

Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)37, 38, 42

Wyoming v. United States,
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002)42

Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)19, 31

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2.....21

18 U.S.C. § 1905.....37

25 U.S.C. § 2103.....26

30 U.S.C. §§ 181–287.....1

30 U.S.C. § 187.....10, 13, 18, 24

30 U.S.C. § 189.....10, 15, 24

30 U.S.C. § 191.....37

30 U.S.C. § 225.....1, 8, 9, 15, 23

30 U.S.C. § 226.....1, 24

30 U.S.C. § 1721a.....33

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701–1787.....9

43 U.S.C. § 1701.....24

43 U.S.C. § 1702.....24, 25

43 U.S.C. § 1712.....26

43 U.S.C. §§ 1713–16.....26

43 U.S.C. § 1732.....25

43 U.S.C. § 1740.....25

43 U.S.C. § 1761–71.....26

49 U.S.C. § 40103.....24

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 60.5395a7

43 C.F.R. § 2.26.....36

43 C.F.R. §§ 2.26–2.36.....36

43 C.F.R. § 2.2736

43 C.F.R. § 2.28.....36

43 C.F.R. § 2.30-2.32.....36

43 C.F.R. § 2.3336

43 C.F.R. § 2.3536

43 C.F.R. § 3105.2-2.....27

43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-5.....11

43 C.F.R. § 3161.127

43 C.F.R. § 3161.2.....11

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1.....7

43 C.F.R. § 3164.128

43 C.F.R. § 3179.6..... *passim*

43 C.F.R. § 3179.7 *passim*
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.12 44
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.102 6
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.201 6, 34
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.202 5, 6, 34
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.203 5, 6, 7, 34
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.301 6
 43 C.F.R. §§ 3179.301–305 5, 12
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.401 5, 44, 49
 43 C.F.R. § 3186.1 28

Federal Register

44 Fed. Reg. 76,600 (Dec. 27, 1979) 5, 12
 55 Fed. Reg. 48,958 (Nov. 23, 1990) 25
 72 Fed. Reg. 10,308 (March 7, 2007) 27
 80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015) 48
 81 Fed. Reg. 6616 (Feb. 8, 2016) 4, 14
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016) *passim*

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 65-563 (1918) 14
 H.R. Rep. No. 65-1138 (1919) 10

State Statutes & Regulations

Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:912 18
 Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.1220 7
 Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.1221 6

N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03.....44

N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-0744

N.D. Cent. Code § 38-08-06.46, 7

N.M. Admin. Code 19.15.18.12.....6

Utah Admin. Code R. 649-3-20.....6

Wyo. Admin. Code Oil Gen. Ch. 3 § 39.....6, 7, 18

Other Authorities

38 Am. Jur. 2d *Gas and Oil* § 15228

BLM, Approved Applications for Permit to Drill – Not Drilled (Sept. 30, 2015),
[https://www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/wo/MINERALS_REALTY_AND_RESOURCE_PROTECTION_/energy/oil_gas_statistics/data_sets.Par.86452.File.dat/AAPD%20Report%20\(approved apd not drilled 9 30 2014\).pdf](https://www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/wo/MINERALS_REALTY_AND_RESOURCE_PROTECTION_/energy/oil_gas_statistics/data_sets.Par.86452.File.dat/AAPD%20Report%20(approved%20apd%20not%20drilled%209%2030%202014).pdf).....41

BLM, Number of Well Bores Started (Spud) on Federal Lands,
https://www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/wo/MINERALS_REALTY_AND_RESOURCE_PROTECTION_/energy/oil_gas_statistics/data_sets.Par.36209.File.dat/numberofwellboresstartspud.pdf41

Bloomberg Markets, *Energy*, <http://www.bloomberg.com/energy> (last visited Dec. 15, 2016).....31

Comments of the W. Energy All., Dkt No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2016-0204-0049 (Aug. 2, 2016)16

Consolidated Br. of Pls.-Appellants, *Commerce of the U.S. v. Edmondson*, 2008 WL 4735384 (Oct. 14, 2008).....34

Howard R. Williams & Charles J. Meyers, *Manual of Oil and Gas Terms* (Patrick H. Martin & Bruce M. Kramer eds., 16th ed. 2015).....13–14

In re Bakken, Bakken/Three Forks, and/or Three Forks Pool Field Rules, Order No. 24,665, Case No. 22,058 (N.D. Indus. Comm’n July 1, 2014), www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas/or24665.pdf7

Jody Freeman & Jim Rossi, *Agency Coordination in Shared Regulatory Space*, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1131 (2012).....20

Model Form of a Federal Communitization Agreement, BLM Manual 3160-9,
[www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/wo/Information_Resources_Management/
policy/blm_handbook.Par.26234.File.dat/3160-9-
Communitization%20Manual.pdf](http://www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/wo/Information_Resources_Management/policy/blm_handbook.Par.26234.File.dat/3160-9-Communitization%20Manual.pdf).....28
